

Rate Formula Template



For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014

(A) Line No.	(B)	(C) <u>Reference Worksheet/Note</u>	(D)	(E)	(F) <u>Allocated Amount</u>
<b>A. NETWORK SERVICE</b>					
1	GROSS REVENUE REQUIREMENT	Page 2, line 26, col. (F)			\$ 107,973,598
	REVENUE CREDITS	(Note A)	<u>Total</u>	<u>Allocator</u>	
2	Account No. 454	Line 3, Page 3 of 4	\$ 509,626	1.00000	509,626
3	Account No. 456	Line 7, Page 3 of 4	\$ -	1.00000	-
4	TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS	(sum Line 2 thru Line 3)			\$ 509,626
5	Prior Year True-up	Worksheet K			\$ (16,939,155)
6	NET REVENUE REQUIREMENT	(Line 1 minus Line 4 plus Line 5)			\$ 90,524,816
<b>B. POINT-TO-POINT SERVICE</b>					
7	Rate Divisor: Average of 12 coincident system peaks for Santee Cooper Zone	Worksheet G (Note B)			3,864 MW
8	Annual Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Year	(Line 6 / Line 7)			\$ 23,427.75
9	Monthly Point-to-Point Rate \$/MW - Month	(Line 8 /12)			\$ 1,952.31
10	Weekly Point-to Point Rate in \$/MW - Weekly	(Line 8 /52)			\$ 450.53
11	Daily On-Peak Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Day	(Line 8 /260)			\$ 90.11
12	Daily Off-Peak Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Day	(Line 8 /365)			\$ 64.19
13	Hourly On-Peak Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Hourly	(Line 8 /4160)			\$ 5.63
14	Hourly Off-Peak Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Hourly	(Line 8 /8760)			\$ 2.67

Rate Formula Template



For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014

(A) Line No.	(B)	(C) Reference Worksheet/Note	(D) Santee Cooper Total	(E) Allocator	(F) Transmission (Col D times Col E)
	<b>O&amp;M</b>				
1	Transmission	Worksheet A, 17.D	\$ 32,998,058	100%	\$ 32,998,058
2	Less: Account 561 (Load Dispatching)	Schedule 1, Line 6	4,087,214	100%	4,087,214
3	Less: Account 565 (Transmission By Others)	Worksheet A, 6.D	9,240,668	100%	9,240,668
4	A&G	Worksheet B, 12.D & 12.E	92,966,172	DA on Wksht B	19,477,745
5	Less: FERC Annual Fees		-		-
6	Less: EPRI & Reg. Comm. Exp. & Non-safety Ad	(Note C)	-	100%	-
7	Plus: Transmission Related Reg.Comm. Expense	(Note C)	-	DA	-
9	Transmission Lease Payments		-		-
10	<b>TOTAL O&amp;M</b>	(sum Lines 1, 4, 7, 9 less 2, 3, 5, 6)	\$ 112,636,348		\$ 39,147,921
	<b>DEBT SERVICE</b>				
11	Debt Service	Worksheet C, 9.C & 9.D	\$ 401,531,441		\$ 59,854,474
12	Amortization of premium or discount				
13	<b>TOTAL DEBT SERVICE</b>	(sum Line 11 thru Line 12)			\$ 59,854,474
	<b>TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES</b>	(Note D)			
	<b>LABOR RELATED</b>				
14	Payroll		\$ -		-
15	Highway and vehicle		-		-
16	<b>PLANT RELATED</b>				
17	Property		\$ -		\$ -
18	Gross Receipts		-		-
19	Other		-		-
20	Payments in lieu of taxes	Worksheet D, 3.E1	26,035,756	DA	3,721,102
21	<b>TOTAL OTHER TAXES</b>	(sum Line 14 thru Line 20)	\$ 26,035,756		\$ 3,721,102
22	<b>SUBTOTAL</b>	(sum Lines 10, 13, 21)			\$ 102,723,497
23	Capital Improvement Fund	9.29% * Line 22 (Note E)			\$ 9,543,013
24	<b>SUBTOTAL - REV. REQUIREMENTS</b>	Line 22 plus Line 23			\$ 112,266,510
25	Factor to remove stepdown transformer, Stepup Transformers, and Radials	Worksheet J (Note F)			96.2%
26	<b>REVENUE REQUIREMENTS</b>	Line 24 multiplied by Line 25			\$ 107,973,598

Rate Formula Template

Attachment H-1

Page 3 of 4

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



(A) Line No.	(B)	(C)	(D)
	<b>SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS AND NOTES</b>		<b>Amount</b>
	<b>REVENUE CREDITS</b>		
	<b><u>ACCOUNT 454 (RENT FROM ELECTRIC PROPERTY)</u></b>		
		(Note G)	
1	454 Total	Worksheet E, 1.D	\$ 3,164,740
2	Less: Rent related to All Other	Worksheet E, 1.F	2,655,114
3	Rent for Transmission Facilities	(Line 1 minus Line 2)	<u>\$ 509,626</u>
	<b><u>ACCOUNT 456 (OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES)</u></b>		
4	Total 456 Revenue	Worksheet F, 1.D	\$ 8,112,441
5	Less: Revenue related to All Other	Worksheet F, 1.F	-
6	Less: Revenue related to Schedule 1	Worksheet F, 1.E	8,112,441
7	Total - Included as Revenue Credit on pg 1	(Line 4 minus Lines 5 & 6)	<u>\$ -</u>



For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014

**Assumptions:**

Note Letter	
A	The revenue credits shall include a) amounts received for PTP transmission services, b) direct assignment charges for transmission facilities, the cost of which has been included in revenue requirements, and c) amounts from customers taking transmission service where the demand is not included in the rate divisor. Revenues associated with FERC annual charges, gross receipts taxes, ancillary services or facilities excluded from revenue requirements are not included as revenue credits. Revenues from Transmission Customers whose coincident peak loads are included in the rate divisor are not included as revenue credits.
B	Network transmission for firm wholesale and retail service sinking on Santee Cooper's transmission system, plus long-term point-to-point capacity reservations
C	Line 6 - Includes payments made to EPRI that constitute annual membership dues (Account 930.2), all Regulatory Commission Expenses (Account 928), and amounts posted to an A & G account for non-safety related advertising (Account 930.1). Line 7 - Regulatory Commission Expenses (Account 928) directly related to transmission service, RTO filings, or transmission siting.
D	Labor related taxes (e.g. FICA, unemployment taxes) are included, along with base salary, in appropriate FERC O&M or A&G account when charged. Applicable highway and vehicle related taxes are also included in the appropriate FERC O&M or A&G account when charged. Plant related taxes such as property, gross receipts, and other assessments are charged directly in the current year. Taxes related to income are excluded. Gross receipts taxes are not included in transmission revenue requirement in the Rate Formula Template, since they are recovered elsewhere.
E	Construction Fund replaces the Margin Requirement and is the margin the utility uses in calculating rates applicable to its native load sales.
F	Removes dollar amount of transmission plant related to stepdown transformation facilities that are excluded from transmission facilities under the OATT.
G	Includes income related only to transmission facilities, such as pole attachments, rentals and special use.

## Attachment H-1

**Schedule 1 Revenue Requirements**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



Line No.		<u>Reference Worksheet/Note</u>	Annual Revenue Requirement
<b>A. Schedule 1 ARR</b>			
1	Total Load Dispatch & Scheduling (Account 561)	Worksheet A, 2.D	\$ 4,087,214
2	Less: Load Dispatch - Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service (FERC 561.4)		-
3	Less: Load Dispatch - Transmission Service Studies (FERC 561.6)		-
4	Less: Load Dispatch - Generation Interconnection Studies (FERC 561.7)		-
5	Less: Load Dispatch - Reliability, Planning & Standards Development Services (FERC 561.8)		-
6	Subtotal	(Line 1 - (Line 2 thru Line 5))	\$ 4,087,214
7	Less: Revenue Credit for transmission service not included in the divisor	Worksheet F, 14.F	-
8	Prior Year True-up	Worksheet K	(4,672)
9	<b>Net Schedule 1 Revenue Requirement for Zone</b>		<b>\$ 4,082,542</b>
<b>B. Schedule 1 Rate Calculations</b>			
	Rate Divisor: Average of 12 coincident system peaks for Santee Cooper		
10	Zone	Worksheet G (Note B)	3,864.000 MW
11	Annual Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Year	(Line 9 / Line 10)	\$ 1,056.56
12	Monthly Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Month	(Line 11 / 12)	\$ 88.05
13	Weekly Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Weekly	(Line 11 / 52)	\$ 20.32
14	Daily Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Day	(Line 11 / 260)	\$ 4.06
15	Hourly Point-to-Point Rate in \$/MW - Hour	(Line 11 / 4,160)	\$ 0.25

**Worksheet A - Transmission O&M Expenses**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



(A) Line No.	(B) Account No.	(C) Description	(D) Total
		<u>Operation Expense</u>	
1	560	Operation Supervision & Eng-Trans	\$ 2,573,351
2	561	Load Dispatching-Transmission	4,087,214
2a	561.1	Load Dispatch-Reliability	-
2b	561.2	Load Dispatch-Monitor and Operate Transmission System	-
2c	561.3	Load Dispatch-Transmission Service and Scheduling	-
2d	561.4	Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services	-
2e	561.5	Reliability Planning and Standards Development	-
2f	561.6	Transmission Service Studies	-
2g	561.7	Generation Interconnection Studies	-
2h	561.8	Reliability Planning and Standards Development Services	-
3	562	Station Expenses - Transmission	1,310,178
4	563	Overhead Line Expenses - Transmission	1,070,601
5	564	Underground Line Expenses - Transmission	4,655
6	565	Transmission By Others	9,240,668
7	566	Misc Transmission Expenses	6,581,687
8	567	Rents - Transmission	16,395
9		Total Transmisison Operation Exp	\$ 24,884,749
		<u>Maintenance Expense</u>	
10	568	Maintenance Supr & Eng-Trans	\$ 371,486
11	569	Maintenance of Structures - Transmission (including Computer Hardware/Software, Comm. Equip., & Misc. Regional Trans. Plant)	\$ 531,364
12	570	Maintenance of Station Equipment - Trans	\$ 1,450,617
13	571	Maintenance of Overhead Lines - Transmission	6,489,810
14	572	Maintenance of Underground Lines - Trans	18,950
15	573	Maintenance of Misc Transmission Plant	(748,918)
16		Total Transmission Maintenance Exp	\$ 8,113,309
17		Total Transmission O&M	\$ 32,998,058
18	Sch 7, L8	Form EAI-412 balance	\$32,998,058
		Variance	\$0.00 rounding

**Worksheet B - Administrative & General (A&G) Expenses**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



(A) Line No.	(B) Account No.	(C) Description	(D) Total	(E) Transmission	(F) All Other
1	920	A&G Salaries	\$ 39,597,576	\$ 8,300,545	\$ 31,297,031
2	921	Office Supplies & Exp	\$ 14,128,014	\$ 2,961,550	\$ 11,166,464
3	922	A&G Expense Transferred	\$ (877,004)	\$ (183,840)	\$ (693,164)
4	923	Outside Services Employed	\$ 83,627	\$ 17,530	\$ 66,097
5	924	Property Insurance	\$ 5,544,999	\$ 1,162,357	\$ 4,382,642
6	925	Injuries & Damages	\$ 3,937,753	\$ 825,442	\$ 3,112,311
7	926	Employee Pension/Benefits	\$ 64,513,520	\$ 13,523,489	\$ 50,990,031
7B	9280	Regulatory Commission Expenses	\$ 48,000	\$ -	\$ 48,000
8	929	Pensions/Benefits Transferred	\$ (46,704,627)	\$ (9,790,343)	\$ (36,914,284)
9	930	Misc General	\$ 8,951,513	\$ 1,876,439	\$ 7,075,074
10	931	Rents	\$ 62,201	\$ 13,039	\$ 49,162
11	935	Maintenance of General Plant	\$ 3,680,600	\$ 771,537	\$ 2,909,063
12		Total	\$ 92,966,172	\$ 19,477,745	\$ 73,488,427
13		Percentage		20.95%	
14	Sch 7, L 13	Form EAI-412 balance	\$ 92,966,172		
		Balance Check	\$ -		

From AFT - Worksheet A	Production Wages Expense	\$ 61,283,900
	Transmission Wages Expense	\$ 21,881,940
	Distribution Wages Expense	\$ 11,099,798
	Customer Accounts Wages Expense	\$ 9,410,470.00
	Sales Wages Expense	\$ 711,229.00
	Total Wages Expense Net of A&G Wages Expense	\$ 104,387,336.00
	Transmission Allocator	20.96%

Attachment H-1  
Worksheet C - Debt Service

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



(A) Line No.	(B) Description	(C) Total	(D) Transmission	(E) All Other	(F) Description/Allocation Basis
1	Principal Payments on Long Term Debt	\$ 107,755,874	\$ 17,424,630	\$ 90,331,244	
2	Principal Payments on Short Term Debt	1,910,000	\$ 308,856	\$ 1,601,144	
3	Interest on Long Term Debt	268,398,434	\$ 43,401,286	\$ 224,997,148	
4	Other Interest Expense	4,556,517	\$ 736,810	\$ 3,819,707	
5	Other Debt Service Adjustments	-	-	\$ -	Includes other debt service adjustments associated with prior debt issues, capitalized leases and other misc debt issues. Transmission's share of other debt service adjustments is through direct assignment.
6	Capitalized Interest	31,384,639	-	\$ 31,384,639	Long-term debt interest expense posted for GAAP purposes, but backed out in current year for rate making purposes as amounts are not paid in current year but built into future debt service payments. See Note A for further details.
7	Subtotal Debt Service	\$ 414,005,464	\$ 61,871,582	\$ 352,133,882	
8	Less: Interest Income & Other Revenues	(12,474,023)	\$ (2,017,108)	(10,456,915)	Interest income is derived from investments in the revenue and debt service funds. Transmission's share of interest income is the allocable share of how each of these funds are ultimately used (revenue fund used to pay expenses; debt service funds used to pay debt).
9	Total Debt Service (Net)	<u>\$ 401,531,441</u>	<u>\$ 59,854,474</u>	<u>\$ 341,676,967</u>	

Note A: Annual principal and interest payments for long-term and short-term debt are based on debt service schedules. Transmission's allocated share of debt is based on the percentage of net book value for Transmission's utility plant over the total net book value of Santee Cooper's utility plant.



**Worksheet D - Taxes Other Than Income Taxes**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



(A) Line No.	(B) Account No.	(C) Description	(D) Total	(E) Transmission	(F) All Other	(G) Allocation Basis
1	4081	In Lieu of Taxes				
		Land Rental (3)	\$ 97,959	\$ 15,840	\$ 82,119	Net Plant
1a		Generation Expense (4)	\$ 3,024,041	\$ -	\$ 3,024,041	100% Production
1b		kWh Sales (5)	\$ 2,017,421	\$ 326,227	\$ 1,691,195	Net Plant
1c		Sums in Lieu of Property Taxes (1)	\$ 239,200	\$ 38,680	\$ 200,520	Net Plant
1d		Additional Sums in Lieu (2)	\$ 30,464	\$ 4,926	\$ 25,538	Net Plant
1e		Central Expense	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	100% Production
2	4081	Sales Tax on Authority Use of Electricity	\$ 51,670	\$ 8,355	\$ 43,315	100% Production
3	R/E	Payment to the State from Ret. Earnings	\$ 20,575,000	\$ 3,327,074	\$ 17,247,926	
			\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
4		Total - Taxes Other Than Income Taxes	\$ 26,035,756	\$ 3,721,102	\$ 22,314,654	

Explanation of Sums in Lieu of Taxes

The South Carolina Public Service Authority was created to benefit all people of the State and as a corporation completely owned by the state was required to pay no taxes except:

- 1) After payment of operating expense and debt service, the Authority shall pay annually to the various counties, municipalities and school districts a sum of money equivalent to the amount paid for taxes on properties at the time of acquisition.
- 2) After payment to the General Fund of the State, the Authority shall pay annually to the counties of Orangeburg, Calhoun, Sumter, Berkeley, Horry and Georgetown and school districts therein additional sums in lieu of taxes on lands acquired prior to 1950 in amounts equivalent to that paid in 1964 for sums in lieu of taxes.
- 3) To each county the Authority pays 10 percent of land rentals received on property within the county.
- 4) The Authority pays an amount equal to 15 percent of the amount paid to the General Fund of the State among the counties where generating facilities are located. This amount is prorated on the proportion of generating capacity located in each county to the total generation of the Authority.
- 5) The Authority pays the counties of Berkeley, Horry and Georgetown an amount equal to 10 percent of the amount paid into the General Fund of the State. This amount is allocated to each county based on the portion of kilowatt hour sales each county bears to the total kilowatt hour sales for the three counties.
- 6) The Board of Directors has authorized payments to those municipalities in which it has been granted franchise rights. The rate of payment is based on sales, and the rate changed, effective May 1, 1983, to 3 percent of total sales in the municipality.

EIA412 Schedule 5, L3  
Variance

\$ 26,035,756

(0) Payment to the State from Retained Earnings

**Worksheet E - Rent from Electric Property**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



(A) Line No.	(B) Account No.	(C) Description	(D) Total	(E) Transmission	(F) All Other	(G) Allocation Basis
1	454	Rent from Electric Property				
2		Pole Attachments	\$ 643,843	-	643,843	0%
3		Facilities and Equipment Rentals				
3a		General	123,349	19,946	103,403	W&S, Wkst L.16F
3b		Transmission	\$ 383,673	383,673	-	100%
3c		Distribution	\$ 897,524	-	897,524	0%
4		Agricultural Leases	\$ -	-	-	0%
5		Land Leases	\$ 1,116,351	106,007	1,010,344	0%
			\$ -	-	-	
		<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 3,164,740</b>	<b>\$ 509,626</b>	<b>\$ 2,655,114</b>	

**Worksheet F - Other Electric Revenues**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



(A) Line No.	(B) Account No.	(C) Description	(D) Total	(E) Transmission	(F) Schedule 1	(G) All Other
	456	Other Electric Revenues				
1		Sale of Metering Data	\$19,610	\$ -		\$19,610
2		Sale of Flyash	\$529,836	\$ -		\$529,836
3		Reproduction - Freedom of Information Act	\$0	\$ -		\$0
4		Overton Recreational Park Admissions and Rentals	\$13,578	\$ -		\$13,578
5		Old Santee Canal Park Admissions, Rentals, and Sales of Merchandise	\$88,623	\$ -		\$88,623
6		Credit Adjustment Bureau Collection Fees	\$ -	\$ -		\$0
7		Billable / Reimbursable Projects	\$336,168	\$ -		\$336,168
8		Miscellaneous & Various	\$16,555	\$ -		\$16,555
9		Green Power	\$650,949	\$ -		\$650,949
10		Green Tags	\$7,719	\$ -		\$7,719
11		Sale of Gypsum	\$3,852,058	\$ -		\$3,852,058
12		International Paper Coal Handling	\$0	\$ -		\$0
13		Sale of Timber	\$317,868	\$ -		\$317,868
14		Schedule 1 revenues for transmission service not included in the divisor	\$0		\$ -	\$0
15		Wheeling & Transmission Services:		\$ -		
15a		Transmission Usage R202	\$43,147	\$ 43,147		\$0
15b		Transmission Ancillary R203 Except Line 14	\$2,236,329	\$ 2,236,329		\$0
			\$ -			
Total Revenues Adjusted from Acct. 456 (Line 1 thru Line 13)			\$ 8,112,441	\$ 2,279,476	\$ -	\$ 5,832,965

**Worksheet G - Network Load**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014

Based on Santee Cooper Monthly Transmission System Firm Peak Demands for 12-Months Actual Loads



Line No.	Long Term Firm Loads	Peak Day	01/08/14	02/12/14	03/27/14	04/28/14	05/23/14	06/20/14	07/02/14	08/22/14	09/01/14	10/02/14	11/19/14	12/12/14	12 Month
		Peak Hour	8 AM	10 AM	8 AM	6 PM	5 PM	5 PM	6 PM	6 PM	4 PM	5 PM	7 AM	8 AM	Total
		Average													
		12-month													
1	Santee Cooper	1,581	1,472	1,716	1,612	1,366	1,587	1,699	1,700	1,703	1,566	1,461	1,480	1,607	18,969
2	Central	2,387	3,194	2,639	2,322	1,675	2,144	2,367	2,405	2,452	2,330	1,694	2,840	2,582	28,644
3	SCE&G (Shipyard)	19	23	22	22	22	-	-	23	21	21	24	24	24	226
4	Bamberg	10	12	10	9	7	9	10	10	10	9	8	10	10	114
5	Georgetown	26	30	29	24	19	25	28	27	29	26	20	27	26	310
6		0													-
7		0													-
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3,864.00</b>	<b>4,731</b>	<b>4,416</b>	<b>3,989</b>	<b>3,089</b>	<b>3,765</b>	<b>4,104</b>	<b>4,165</b>	<b>4,215</b>	<b>3,952</b>	<b>3,207</b>	<b>4,381</b>	<b>4,249</b>	<b>48,263</b>

**Worksheet J - Factor to Remove Stepdown Transformers, Stepup Transformers and Radial Lines**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



Line #	FERC Plant		Transmission Assets - 12/31/2014				Total
	Code		Stepdown Plant	Stepup Transformers	Radial Lines		
1	350T	Trans-Land & Land Rights	\$ -	-	4,313,579	\$ 4,313,579	
2	351T	Trans-[Reserved]	-	-	-	\$ -	
3	352T	Trans-Structures & Improvement	-	-	2,417	\$ 2,417	
4	353T	Trans-Station Equipment	4,415,017	6,041,195	120,989	\$ 10,577,201	
5	354T	Trans-Towers & Fixtures	-	-	8,511	\$ 8,511	
6	355T	Trans-Poles & Fixtures	-	-	16,117,710	\$ 16,117,710	
7	356T	Trans-Overhd Conductor/Devices	-	-	12,644,469	\$ 12,644,469	
8	357T	Trans-Underground Conduit	-	-	-	\$ -	
9		Total - Transmission Assets (Line 1 thru Line 8)	\$ 4,415,017	\$ 6,041,195	\$ 33,207,676	\$ 43,663,888	
10	Wksht D	Total - Transmission Assets (Line 9 minus Line 11)			\$ 1,141,880,483		
11	Total Line 9	Non-Qualifying Transmission Assets			\$ 43,663,888		
12		Qualifying Transmission Assets (Line 10 minus Line 11)			\$1,098,216,594		
13		% of Qualifying Transmission Assets (Line 12 divided by Line 10)			96.2%		

**Worksheet K - Prior Year True-up**

For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014

**Timeline**

Step	Month	Year	Action
1	Sept	Year 0	Santee Cooper populates the formula rate using projected costs for Year 1
2	Sept	Year 0	Post results of Step 1
3	Jan	Year 1	Results of Step 2 go into effect.
4	Sept	Year 1	Santee Cooper populates the formula rate using projected costs for Year 2
5	Sept	Year 1	Post results of Step 4
6	Jan	Year 2	Results of Step 5 go into effect.
7	Jun	Year 2	Santee Cooper populates the formula rate using actual costs and divisor billing units for Year 1
8	Jun	Year 2	Calculate the difference between the Actual Revenue Requirements per the formula rate calculated in Step 7 and Actual Revenues (Note A)
9	Jun	Year 2	Post results from Step 7 and Step 8
10	Sept	Year 2	Santee Cooper populates the formula rate using projected costs for Year 3, including true-up adjustment for Year 1
11	Sept	Year 2	Post results of Step 10

**Reconciliation details**

	Transmission	Schedule 1	Total	
12	Actual Revenue Requirements from Step 7	\$89,917,953	\$4,082,692	\$94,000,645
13	Actual Revenues (Note A)	106,312,640	4,087,214	110,399,854
14	True-up Amount (before interest)	\$ (16,394,687)	\$ (4,522)	\$ (16,399,209)
				\$ (16,399,209)

**Interest Calculation (Note D)**

<b>Short term Interest Rate</b>																
15	Other Interest Exp.(Acct. 431)	\$	4,556,517													
16	Notes Payable (Acct. 231) Average Daily Balance for 2013 (Note B)		274,405,910													
17	No. of Days (enter 1-365)		365													
18	Annual Short-term Int Rate (line 15 / line 16 * line 17)		1.66050%													
19	Interest Rate per 18 C.F.R. 35.19a		3.25%	<a href="http://www.ferc.gov/enforcement/acct-matts/interest-rates.asp">http://www.ferc.gov/enforcement/acct-matts/interest-rates.asp</a>												
				<table border="1"> <tr> <td>Fourth Quarter 2014</td> <td>3.25%</td> <td>Dec .0028</td> <td>.0027</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Nov .0027</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Oct .0028</td> <td></td> </tr> </table>	Fourth Quarter 2014	3.25%	Dec .0028	.0027			Nov .0027				Oct .0028	
Fourth Quarter 2014	3.25%	Dec .0028	.0027													
		Nov .0027														
		Oct .0028														
20	<b>Applicable Interest Rate for True-Up (minimum of lines 18 and 19)</b>		<b>1.66050%</b>													
		Zonal ATRR	Schedule 1	Total												
21	True-Up Amount (line 14)	\$ (16,394,687)	\$ (4,522)	\$ (16,399,209)												
22	Interest on True-up Amount $([\text{Applicable Interest Rate} / 12 \text{ months}] * 24 \text{ months})$	0.03321	0.03321	0.03321												
23	<b>True-up Adjustment (Note C)</b>	<b>\$ (16,939,155)</b>	<b>\$ (4,672)</b>	<b>\$ (16,943,828)</b>												

- Notes:
- A For Zonal ATRR and Schedule 1, Santee Cooper to calculate Actual Revenues by applying the Year 1 rates from Step 3 to the actual loads included in the divisor for Year 1 in Step 7.
  - B Sum of the daily short-term borrowings is supplied from the Finance Department.
  - C The amounts shown are for a full 12 month year, if the year is a partial year, divide the resultant True-Up amount by 12 and multiply by the months in the partial year.
  - D Rate to be based on Jan-July actual data for current year.

**Worksheet L - Utility Plant Net Book Value by Function**  
For the 12 months ended 12/31/2014



Line #	Description	(A) Gross Book Value	(B) Accumulated Depreciation	(C) Net Book Value	(D) Net Book Value % to Total	(E) Gross Book Value % to Total
<b>101 &amp; 106 Electric Plant</b>						
1	Intangible Plant	\$ 75,309,193	\$ 61,932,191	13,377,002	0.35%	1.08%
<b>Production Plant</b>						
2	Steam *	\$ 3,457,602,124	1,408,400,615	2,049,201,509	54.02%	49.51%
3	Nuclear	\$ 532,951,502	332,851,312	200,100,190	5.27%	7.63%
4	Hydro	\$ 114,119,438	63,432,450	50,686,988	1.34%	1.63%
5	Other	\$ 528,532,970	261,635,064	266,897,906	7.04%	7.57%
6	Total Production Plant	\$ 4,633,206,034	2,066,319,441	2,566,886,593	67.67%	66.35%
7	<b>Transmission Plant</b>	\$ 1,141,880,483	528,466,791	613,413,692	16.17%	16.35%
8	<b>Distribution Plant</b>	\$ 709,178,436	325,198,378	383,980,058	10.12%	10.16%
9	<b>General Plant</b>	\$ 392,477,170	205,639,338	186,837,832	4.93%	5.62%
10	<b>Total 101 &amp; 106 Electric Plant</b>	\$ 6,952,051,316	3,187,556,139	3,764,495,177	99.24%	99.55%
<b>105 Electric Plant Held for Future Use</b>						
11	Intangible Plant	\$ 3,086,094	2,193,018	893,076	0.02%	0.04%
12	Steam Production-Land Rights	\$ 28,031,028	-	28,031,027.53	0.74%	0.40%
13	<b>Total 105 Plant Held for Future Use</b>	\$ 31,117,122	2,193,018	28,924,104	0.76%	0.45%
14	<b>Total Depreciable Electric Plant</b>	\$ 6,983,168,438	3,189,749,157	3,793,419,281	100.00%	100.00%

\*Includes Coal Cars

(A) Gross Book Value Source: Santee Cooper Estimated Net Book Value of Generation Facilities for Year-ending, Estimated Book Value and Plant Account Balances (Transmission, Distribution, General Plant, 1050)

(B) Accumulated Depreciation Source: Asset Accounting, Depreciation Schedule for Year-to-Date ending

	Gross	Net
Generation Book Value Total	\$ 4,633,206,031	\$ 2,566,886,593
Total Production Plant	\$ 4,633,206,034	\$ 2,566,886,593
	\$ (3) rounding	\$ -

Depreciation Schedule YTD 12/31/14  
(for Net Book Value)  
Balance Check/Variance (3)

As with other rate models within Santee Cooper, we are using Net Book Value of Assets for values.